Total assets $ 40,132 $ 95,755 $ (24,444) $ 111,443

Liabilities and Divisional Equity
Accounts payable and other

liabilities
$ 851 $ 740 $ (740) 6(b) $ 851

Tenant rental deposits and prepaid
rents - 190 (10) 6(b) 180

Total current liabilities 851 930 (750) 1,031

Mortgages payable - - 71,131 6(c) 71,131
Net assets attributable to partners 36,344 - - 36,344
Total noncurrent liabilities 36,344 - 71,131 107,475

Net assets attributable to non-
controlling interest 2,937 - - 2,937

Divisional Surplus - 94,825 (94,825) 6(b) -

Total liabilities and divisional equity $ 40,132 $ 95,755 $ (24,444) $ 111,443

See accompanying notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements.

TIMBERCREEK U.S. MULTI-RESIDENTIAL OPPORTUNITY FUND #1
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income
(In thousands of U.S. Dollars)
(Unaudited)

For the period from August 30, 2012 (date of formation) to December 20, 2012

F-46

Fund
Colonial
Portfolio

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes Total

Revenue from property operations $ - $ 12,519 $ (8,534) 6(d) $ 3,985

Expenses:
Property operating expenses - 5,015 (3,538) 6(d), 6(f) 1,477
Real estate taxes - 1,118 (762) 6(d) 356
Finance costs - - 1,024 6(e) 1,024
General and administrative 277 - - 277
Asset and property management

fees - - 286 6(f) 286
Total expenses 277 6,133 (2,990) 3,420

Income before the foreign exchange
loss, fair value adjustment of
investment properties and income
taxes (277) 6,386 (5,544) 565

Foreign exchange loss (285) - - (285)

Fair value adjustment of investment
properties - (3,350) 3,350 6(d) -

Income tax expense - - (253) 6(h) (253)
Net income (loss) and

comprehensive income (loss) $ (562) $ 3,036 $ (2,447) $ 27

Net income (loss) and
comprehensive income (loss)
attributable to:

Unitholders (521) 25
Non-controlling interest (41) 2

Total $ (562) $ 27

See accompanying notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements.

TIMBERCREEK U.S. MULTI-RESIDENTIAL OPPORTUNITY FUND #1
Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
(In thousands of U.S. Dollars)
(Unaudited)

[…]

 Level 3 – valuation technique for which significant inputs are not based on observable market
data.

The fair values of the Cary Portfolio’s other financial assets, which include cash and tenant and other
receivables, as well as financial liabilities, which include, tenant rental deposits and prepaid rents and
accounts payable and other liabilities, approximate their recorded values due to their short term nature.

(13) Subsequent Events

The Cary Portfolio has evaluated subsequent events from the reporting date through March 25, 2013, the
date at which the carve-out financial statements were available to be issued, and determined there are no
other items to disclose.

F-78

Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements of

TIMBERCREEK U.S. MULTI-
RESIDENTIAL OPPORTUNITY
FUND #1

Period from August 30, 2012 (date of formation) to
December 31, 2012
(unaudited)

TIMBERCREEK U.S. MULTI-RESIDENTIAL OPPORTUNITY FUND #1
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Net Assets
(In thousands of U.S. Dollars)
(Unaudited)

As at December 31, 2012

F-79

Fund
Cary

Portfolio
Pro Forma

Adjustments Note Total
Assets
Other assets $ 9,416 $ 525 $ 3,240 4(d) $ 13,181
Cash and cash equivalents 6,247 7 27,707 4(b), 4(d) 33,961
Total current assets 15,663 532 30,947 47,142

Investment properties 95,922 56,700 2,723 4(d) 155,345

Total noncurrent assets 95,922 56,700 2,723 155,345
Total assets $ 111,585 $ 57,232 $ 33,670 $ 202,487

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities
$911 $217 $(217) 4(d) $911

Tenant rental deposits and prepaid
rents

204 203 - 407

Current portion of mortgages payable - 405 - 405
Total current liabilities 1,115 825 (217) 1,723

Mortgages payable 71,133 31,758 12,161 4(d) 115,052
Total noncurrent liabilities excluding

net liabilities attributable to
Unitholders and US Holding LP

71,133 31,758 12,161 115,052

Net liabilities attributable to
Unitholders

36,403 - 46,375 4(b) 82,778

Net liabilities attributable to US
Holding LP

2,934 - - 2,934

Total net liabilities attributable to
Unitholders and US Holding LP

39,337 - 46,375 85,712

Member’s equity - 24,649 (24,649) 4(d) -
Total member’s equity - 24,649 (24,649) -

Total liabilities including net
liabilities attributable to
Unitholders and US Holding LP
and member’s equity

$ 111,585 $ 57,232 $ 33,670 $ 202,487

See accompanying notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements.

TIMBERCREEK U.S. MULTI-RESIDENTIAL OPPORTUNITY FUND #1
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)
(In thousands of U.S. Dollars)
(Unaudited)

For the period from August 30, 2102 (date of formation) to December 31, 2012

F-80

Fund
Colonial
Portfolio

Cary
Portfolio

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note Total

Revenue from property operations $ 332 $ 12,519 $ 6,830 $ (13,068) 4(c), 4(d) $ 6,613

Rental expenses:
Property operating expenses 115 5,015 2,105 (4,937) 4(c), 4(d) 2,298
Realty taxes 37 356 400 (1,028) 4(c), 4(d) 527
Property management fees 13 - - 251 4(c), 4(d) 264

Total rental expenses 165 6,133 2,505 (5,714) 3,089

Net rental income 167 6,386 4,325 (7,354) 3,524

General and administrative expenses 156 - 255 (170) 4(c), 4(d) 241
Asset management fees 77 - 204 153 4(c), 4(d) 434

Net loss before foreign exchange loss, finance costs,
income tax expense and fair value adjustment of
investment properties

(66) 6,386 3,866 (7,337) 2,849

Foreign exchange loss 268 - - - 268

Finance costs:
Interest expense 89 - 1,900 (410) 4(c), 4(d) 1,579
Amortization of mortgages payable financing costs 2 - 28 17 4(c), 4(d) 47
Amortization of unit offering costs 89 - - 72 4(a) 161

Total finance costs 180 - 1,928 (321) 1,787

Net income (loss) before fair value adjustment of
investment properties and income tax expense

(514) 6,386 1,938 (7,016) 794

Fair value adjustment of investment properties - (3,350) 5,483 (2,133) 4(c), 4(d) -

Income tax expense - - - 349 4(e) 349

Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) $ (514) $ 3,036 $ 7,421 $ (9,498) $ 445

See accompanying notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements

TIMBERCREEK U.S. MULTI-RESIDENTIAL OPPORTUNITY FUND #1
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)
(In thousands of U.S. Dollars)
(Unaudited)

For the period from August 30, 2102 (date of formation) to December 31, 2012

F-81

1. Organization:

Timbercreek U.S. Multi-Residential Opportunity Fund #1 (the “Fund”) is a limited partnership governed by
the laws of the Province of Ontario which was formed on August 30, 2012. The Fund was established for
the primary purposes of (i) indirectly acquiring multi-residential investment properties located throughout